2/10/03

LIMITED WARRANTY

LIPPERT COMPONENTS warrants the components of it's Fifth-Wheel Recreational Vehicle Landing Gear System (as hereinafter defined) against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase by the original consumer purchaser.

LIPPERT COMPONENTS' Fifth-Wheel Recreational Vehicle Landing Gear System (hereinafter "Product") is defined as the mechanism bolted to hangers on the front portion of a recreational vehicle fifth wheel chassis and is used to stabilize and level the finished recreational vehicle. This warranty is specifically limited to the following components of the Product: motor, gear-box, footpads, cross-shaft and landing gear housing components (outer leg, inner telescoping leg and adjustable leg).

LIPPERT COMPONENTS' liability hereunder is limited to the replacement of the Product, repair of the Product or replacement of the Product with a reconditioned Product, at the discretion of the manufacturer.

This warranty does not cover customer instruction, installation or set up adjustments. Unless otherwise indicated by tangible evidence, LIPPERT COMPONENTS relies upon the engineering and/or other professionals of its customers to order a Product of sufficient size, dimension, strength and durability for the use intended by its customers.

This warranty does not cover abuse, misuse or neglect which includes, but is not limited to, improper usage, overloading, accident related damage, improper loading or incorrect weight bias loading, damage resulting from improper operation or maintenance, connection to improper towing unit, attempted repair by anyone other than an authorized representative of LIPPERT COMPONENTS or other causes not arising from defects in material workmanship. This warranty does not cover cosmetic damage, damage due to acts of God, commercial use or modification of the Product, or Products sold AS IS and/or WITH ALL FAULTS. This warranty is valid only in the United States and Canada, and it extends to the original consumer purchaser of the product only, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. For two (2) years commencing with the date of purchase by the original consumer purchaser, LIPPERT COMPONENTS will replace or repair any Product that is found by LIPPERT COMPONENTS to be defective in material or workmanship.
- 2. In the event of a warranty claim, the Original Purchaser must contact LIPPERT COMPONENTS, Risk Management Dept., 2375 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 110, Naples, Florida 34103, Telephone: 239-659-2005. Warranty claim service must be performed as approved by LIPPERT COMPONENTS. Warranty replacement Products and/or Product components or parts will be furnished freight prepaid. Labor cost to repair or replace will be limited to the amount of the original purchase price of the Products and/or Product components or parts. The replaced warranty Products and/or Product components or parts become the property of LIPPERT COMPONENTS and must be returned to LIPPERT COMPONENTS freight prepaid, as arranged, unless other arrangements have been authorized in writing by LIPPERT COMPONENTS.

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AS STATED ABOVE. LIPPERT COMPONENTS DOES NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE OR LOSS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF USE OF VEHICLE, LOSS OF TIME, INCONVENIENCE, EXPENSE FOR GASOLINE, TELEPHONE, TRAVEL, LODGING, LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PERSONAL PROPERTIES, OR LOSS OF REVENUES. SOME STATES/PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR LIMITATIONS ON CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NO APPLY TO YOU. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY FROM STATE/PROVINCE TO STATE/PROVINCE.

The current warranties and terms outlined on LIPPERT COMPONENTS' website (www.lippertcomponents.com) on the date of purchase shall take precedence over any other warranties whether verbal or written. LIPPERT COMPONENTS reserves the right to alter its warranties from time to time, as the laws and the company's business needs and industry change.